RESOLUTION NO. 4	723
------------------	-----

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A FEDERAL RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM GRANT FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MULTI-USE TRAIL AROUND THE OAK CREEK SUBDIVISION CONNECTING TO TELOH CALAPOOIA PARK.

WHEREAS, at the City Council meeting on February 13, 2002, the Albany City Council approved the submittal of a grant application to the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department in the amount of \$10,000 for the construction of a new trail around the Oak Creek subdivision connecting to Teloh Calapooia Park; and

WHEREAS, conditions of obtaining this grant include a local match of 20 percent; and

WHEREAS, a receipt of these funds will allow the City to develop a two-mile trail and trail head for equestrian, pedestrian, and bicycle use. Improvements will include a ten foot wide graded trail system, a gravel trail head, and signage; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany accepts this Federal Recreational Trails Program Grant from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department in the amount of \$10,000 for the construction of a multi-use trail around the Oak Creek subdivision connecting Teloh Calapooia Park, approves the use of donated labor, provided by Oak Creek Park LLC in the amount of \$10,000 as the City of Albany's local match, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreements and conditions for their acceptance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following account numbers shall be applied to the grant:

Deb<u>it</u>

Credit

Resources		
Oregon Parks and Recreation Department		
05-631-45047	\$10,000	•
Oak Creek Park LLC	• •	
04-004-48180	\$10,000	
Requirements Oak Creek Trail		
05-631-72282		\$10,000
04-770-72282		\$10,000
DATED THIS 10TH DAY OF JULY, 2002.		
	Charlesa 27	Waran
	Mayor	
		1

ATTEST:

City Recorder